
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE HOUSING SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 

 
ON FRIDAY, 21 APRIL 2017 AT 3.00 PM 

 
 

 
  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Friday 10th March 2017 and matters arising   

 
1 - 6 

2   Cluid Presentation   
 

7 - 38 

3   Chairperson's Business 
 

 St. Teresa’s Gdns Chairperson Ratification 
 Correspondence 

 Update on Sub-Groups 

 

39 - 40 

4   Homeless Update   
 

41 - 42 

5   Housing Update Reports   
 

43 - 68 

6   Traveller Accommodation Update   
 

69 - 74 

7   Motion in the name of Paul Hand 
 
In light of the upcoming lands initiative on St. Michael’s Estate in our area, this Area 
Committee requests that local employment clauses be inserted into any tender documents 
in order to provide the maximum local gain for the wider Dublin 8 area. Additionally we 
would request that Dublin City Council use the construction as an opportunity for the 
Housing Maintenance Section to employ new apprentices who can gain experience on 
this site and replace our ageing staff profile in this section of Dublin City Council. 

 

 

8   Motion in the name of Alison Gilliland 
 
Issue of grants/loans for over- crowding 

 

 

9   AOB 
 

 Day/Time of Meetings 

 

 

 





 

 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

FRIDAY 10TH MARCH 2017 
 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
 
Members:   Officials Present: 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan (Chair) Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland  Céline Reilly, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Anthony Conaghan Eileen Gleeson, Director D.R.H.E. 
Cllr. David Costello  Dymphna Farrell, Senior Executive Officer 
Cllr. Tina Mac Veigh  Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Officer 
Cllr. Ray Mc Adam  Lorraine Brogan, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Críona Ní Dhálaigh Pat Teehan, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Cieran Perry  James Nolan, Executive Engineer 
Cllr. Norma Sammon  Colm Smyth, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton  Una McEvoy, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Chris Andrews  Mary Davis, Staff Officer 
Cllr. Christy Burke  Sandra Carley, Trainee Accountant 
Cllr. Pat Costello   Christy McLoughlin, Assistant Staff Officer 
Cllr. Pat Dunne     
Lillian Buchanan  Sarah Ann Murphy, Clerical Officer 
Kathleen McKillon   
Kevin White 
Winnie McDonagh 
 
Other Cllrs present : 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn 
Cllr. John Lyons 
Cllr. Michael Mullooly 
Cllr. Éilis Ryan 
 
Others: 
Threshold – John-Mark McCafferty, Gary Byrne & Gavin Elliot 
Laoise Neylon (Dublin Inquirer) 
Olivia Kelly (Irish Times) 
Jill Young (ICSH) 
 
Apologies 
Cllr. Janice Boylan 
Pat Doyle 
Aideen Hayden 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1



 

 
1.  Minutes of meetings held on 10th February 2017 and Matters Arising. 

 

Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 
 
2. Threshold – Tenancy Protection Service Presentation 
 
John- Mark McCafferty, Gary Byrne and Gavin Elliot presented. 
 
Attendees thanked Threshold staff for their presentation. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne enquired about a legal aspect - Part 4 
 
Cllr. Christy Burke asked if a Notice to Quit has to be signed “Off” by a solicitor. 
 
Gary Byrne explained the legal aspects of the work and explained their advocacy 
service. He informed meeting that a “Notice to Quit” can be signed by an authorised 
agency (can be a family member or a Letting Agent). 
 
Gavin Elliot explained the Part 4 process (rolling 4 or 6 year tenancy) in response to 
Cllr. Dunne’s query. 
 
Agreed: Presentation noted 
 

   
3.  Chairperson’s Business: 

 
 R.A.S. and Rental Protection Zones 

 
Cllr. Doolan queried whether the legislation might have unintended 
consequences for tenants; however Céline Reilly, Executive Manager, 
advised that landlords can’t benefit financially by leaving R.A.S. She also 
advised that it is proposed that there be a review of the Rent Protection 
Zones in June and that the Councillors could make a submission at that 
stage. 
Cllr. Pat Dunne asked if the R.A.S. section is going to accept new tenants. 
Lorraine Brogan, Administrative Officer, advised that yes, DCC are 
accepting new applicants and landlords as there are still people looking to 
come into the scheme. 

 
  P.P.P. (Public Private Partnership) 

Cllr’s. Doolan, D. Costello, Ni Dhálaigh, Flynn &  Connaghan, expressed 
concerns regarding the P.P.P. process. 
Cllr’s. Doolan, D. Costello, Ni Dhálaigh, Dunne & Lyons voiced concerns 
about Value for Money/Financial aspects of P.P.P. model. 
Cllr. Christy Burke asked if developers that failed to deliver in the past 
would be exempt from current/future P.P.P. projects. 
Elish Ryan looked for clarification in relation to the selection/establishment  
of a Project Company and guaranteed profit margins for developers. 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager sought support from members that Dublin 
City Council be the lead authority for Bundle 1, 500 Social Houses (Under 
Section 85 Local Government Act). He explained what the report was 
outlining, the financial implications & process for D.C.C. Two sites will be 

Page 2



 

managed by Approved Housing Bodies (A.H.B.’s) and the council will get 
the properties back after the process/25 years. He stated that it was 
different from the models that D.C.C. had before. 
He informed attendees that the process meets the requirement of the 
“Public Spending Code” & is managed by an independent Process Auditor. 
 
James Nolan, Executive Engineer explained how previous models 
operated versus the current model. With regards to V.F.M., he outlined the 
process. He stated that they will be going to the Area Committees to 
provide feedback.  
He stated that the Project Company would be a consortium & that there 
would be no guaranteed profit margin for developers. He outlined the 
process involved. 
Tony Flynn acknowledged concerns of the group. He stated that if current 
process has to start again, it could add another 18 months to the process. 
He stated that a Cost Benefit Analysis and Economical Appraisal have to 
be done as part of the process. 
 

 Chair of St. Teresa’s Gardens 
Tony Flynn outlined the nomination procedure. 
 

 Sub-Groups: 
 Data Protection & Housing List: 

Cllr. Pat Dunne provided an update on the Data Protection group. The 
Councillor stated that he was of the view following the meeting with the 
Data Commissioners that letting addresses could be released without 
breaching Data Protection Legislation. However Céline Reilly explained 
that the Data Commissioner had clarified that this was only the case if the 
person could not be identified from the address and that the 
recommendation was that a Privacy Impact Assessment should be carried 
out to assess this. 
 
 

 Pre 63 
Cllr. Ray McAdam stated that he has worked with the Principal 
Environmental Officer and a report will issue within the next week.  

 

 Update on 2016 Agreed Plan of Dublin City Local Economic and 
Community Plan 2016-2021 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 

Agreed: Review of the implications for R.A.S. by the introduction of Rent Pressure 
Zones for May meeting. 
Agreed: P.P.P. Report goes to the April City Council Meeting for adoption. 
Agreed: St. Teresa’s Gardens Chairperson ratification for April SPC Meeting. 
Agreed: LECP report on a quarterly basis. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

4.   Airbnb Brief 
Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 

Daíthí Downey presented. 
He explained that further consultation can take place through a “Working Group” 
 
Cllrs. Perry, Dunne, Flynn, Burke, Ni Dhálaigh, Sammon, MacVeigh, McAdams & 
Kathleen McKillon queried and raised concerns about Airbnb operational and 
legislative issues. 
 
Daithi provided further information and suggested that further queries/points of view 
and/or reflections can be sent to SPC Secretariat for collating.  

 
Members thanked Daíthi for his presentation. 
 
Agreed: Working group to be established & supported by external resources. SPC 
Secretariat to contact Economic Development & Enterprise & Planning and Property 
Development SPC’s. 
 
 
5.  Homeless Update: 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr.s Ni Dhálaigh, Burke & Dunne enquired about the June/July timeline for having 
families out of commercial hotels. 
 
Cllr. Burke asked if there was any truth that D.C.C. were considering converting 
Housing Maintenance depots into accommodation. 
 
Cllr. Doolan asked where the families are going to go and what’s the plan? 

Eileen Gleeson, Director D.R.H.E., informed attendees that the June/July time period 
is still the schedule. She stated that DCC/DRHE was looking at all possibilities in 
relation to potential properties for accommodation and was ruling nothing out. 

Eileen said that there is a plan in place for moving families from hotels, providing 
augmented family facilities and explained what is going to happen (referring to report 
previously circulated) and provided an update on the rough count sleep scheduled for 
April. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

6. Housing Programme Report: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne asked if there was a change in “Acquisition” policy and if so, what 
would be the implications for those on Bands 2 & 3? 
 
Cllr. Ray McAdam looked for a “Program of Works” update with regard to O’Devaney 
Gardens. 
 
Cllr. Doolan sought an update for the following Cherry Orchard sites, NABCO site, the 
upper Site. 
He also looked for an update in relation to St. Michael’s Estate.  
 
Cllr. Ni Dhalaigh enquired as to how Drimnagh Rapid build site will be allocated.   
 
Tony Flynn stated that D.C.C. takes a very proactive approach to “Acquisitions” and 
there is no change to the current policy. 
He provided an O’Devaney Gardens update and explained the current process. This 
update provided information on the Design Team, previous consultants and Tender 
schedule, basic financial information and facilitating residents going forward. 
 
He advised that Expressions of Interest have been sought for the Housing with 
Support scheme for site  1B, St. Michael’s estate.  
He stated that D.C.C. is awaiting a “Commencement Notice” from the contractor for 
the NABCO site. 
The other Cherry Orchard site is on program and should be ready in July. 
He explained the allocation process for Rapid Builds. 
 
 
Agreed: Report noted 
 
7. H.A.P. Update: 
Circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne asked if SPC members can have informational packs. 
 
Cllr. Ni Dhálaigh asked why can’t people be put automatically on the transfer list when 
applying for H.A.P. and is it policy if you are on Rent Allowance, you must transfer to 
H.A.P? 
 
Cllr. Tina MacVeigh enquired if an Opt Out system can be used. 
 
Lorraine Brogan, Administrative Officer, explained how the process works in relation 
to the transfer list and advised that documentation on this was provided to applicants 
when they applied. 
She stated that people will be phased over from Rent Allowance to H.A.P. and they 
don’t have to move over to it now. Lorraine explained the benefits of the system that 
was introduced on the 1st March.. 
 
Agreed: Information packs to be distributed to members. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

8.  Amendment to Scheme of Lettings 2013 
 
Céline Reilly explained the reason for the Amended Scheme of Lettings. 
 
Cllr. Doolan on behalf of members thanked all involved in the process. 
 
Agreed: Bring the Amended Scheme of Lettings 2013 to the Council for adoption. 
 
 
9. Traveller Accommodation Update 
 
Members thanked/acknowledged the work that Mary Hayes had completed to date. 
  
Cllr. Connaghan & Cllr. Burke & Winnie McDonagh expressed their concerns over 
electrical supply issues. 
 
Céline informed the attendees that a Technical Team (Electrical Services) will visit 
affected sites and carry out an assessment of the supply issues. 
 
 
Agreed: A report to the SPC at a future meeting. 
 
10. Motion in the name of Lillian Buchanan 
That this Housing SPC provides data on the number of households (type of disability) 
allocated an appropriate home.  There should in future be regular reporting (such as 
twice yearly) regarding the number of households housed in the preceding period.   
 
 
Lillian explained the context of the Motion 
 
Agreed: Motion Carried. 
 
11. Motion in the name of Cllr. Tina MacVeigh 
That, following the historic and long overdue recognition of Traveller Ethnicity in Dail 
Eireann, this SPC agrees that as a matter of urgency, the full budget allocated to 
Dublin City Council for Traveller Accommodation be drawn down and employed. 
 
Céline Reilly stated that there is regular reporting on the schemes and the stages they 
are at. She informed members that the information is available in reports circulated. 
Tony Flynn stated that T.A.P. is now a part of the Housing Programme. It’s a rolling 3 
year programme. He explained the process and how funds are recouped. 
 
Agreed: Motion Carried. 
 
 
12. AOB 
 
Agreed: e-mail to be circulated to decide/explore SPC date/agenda/start time going 
forward after April’s meeting. 
 
 
Cllr. Daithí Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



Labre Park 

Redevelopment 

by Cluid  

P
age 7



Current position 

• Cluid has received Stage 1 funding approval for  

– 27 new houses 

– 4 bays 

– Refurbishment of 14 houses & 5 houses in Kylemore 

Grove 

– Building of a community centre & park 

• Total amount of funding approved €8,695,620 

 

P
age 8



Who are Cluid? 

• We are the largest Housing Association in 

Ireland managing about 6,000 homes in Ireland 

• We currently manage two Traveller schemes in 

Castlebrook, South Dublin & Trim 

• We employ over 150 professional staff to 

provide a high quality housing service to our 

customers    

P
age 9



Pre - Consultation 

i. Consultation & CAS Stage 1 Funding Application 

 Completed 2015 by Walsh & Associates 

ii. Fire Safety Requirements 

i. End of November 2016- Propose plan to meet Fire Officers requirements for 

6 m separation or wall
[...]
tee 16th 
February meeting.  Initiate Part 8 April NWA Committee meeting.  

70 

Ayrfield (part of) 
North Central - General Needs and Special Needs 

Design Team in place.  Presentation to NW Area Committee 16th 
February meeting.  Initiate Part 8 April NWA Committee meeting.  

150 

Total   220 

 

P
age 62



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rapid Home Delivery 

Scheme/Sites No. of 
Units 

Status Next Milestone Expected 
Completion 
Date 

 
St. Helena's Drive NW 
 

40 Contractor on site 1st phase completion  Q2 2017 

Cherry Orchard 24 Contractor on site 1st phase completion  Q3 2017 

Belcamp H  38 Contractor on site.  1st phase completion  Q3 2017 

Mourne Road, Drimnagh 29 Contractor on site.  1st phase completion  Q2 2017 

HSE Lands Ballyfermot 53 Tenders returned 19/01/17.  Stage 2 
Tender documents issued week 
commencing 27

th
 March 

Award of contract Q1 2018 

Woodbank Drive 5 Tenders returned 19/01/17.  Stage 2 
Tender documents issued week 
commencing 27

th
 March 

Award of contract Q4 2017 

Rathvilly Park / Virginia Park 12  Tenders returned 19/01/17.   Award of contract Q4 2017 

Woodville House/Kilmore 
Road 

40 To explore the possibility of including 
space for CRC facility. 

Determine nature of site 
development 

Q2 2019 

Fishamble Street                                                                       6 Procurement competition for design team 
frameworks launch 10/01/2017.  
Competition closing date: 16/02/17.  
Commenced assessment of tenders. 

Programme for 
procurement finalised. 

Q4 2018 

    Bunratty Road 60 

Total 307       

P
age 63



Traveller Accommodation Update – End March 2017 

 

UNITS  DESCRIPTION OF WORKS STATUS  24/03/2017 

OUTLINE PROPOSALS TO DHPCLG 

23 St. Dominic's Park - refurbishment of 
bays and electrical works. 

DHPCLG 21/9/16 Further Information 
Requested. Initial engagement with Respond. 
Surveys completed. Currently offsite due to 
threatening behaviour 

STAGE 1 - 
[...]
ishment 
contract. Survey 

N/K 

Page 71



site            water/drainage/ 

electrical/ dayhouse 

remediation 

report 
completed. 
Currently offsite 
due to 
threatening 
behaviour 

 St. Margaret’s Park 

Dayhouse Upgrade   

30 Quotes back in from 

Architects - due to 

appoint successful  

tenderer 

Will tie into fire 

safety upgrades. 

Currently looking 

at 

Q4 2018 

Pigeon House Road - 

Redevelopment of site  

6 Initial consultation 
taking place to agree 
plan. Stage 1 application 
sent to Department. 

Next step to 

agree design 

team.  

Q4 2018 

Schemes at Preliminary Planning/Design 

Schemes     

Avila Park: Community 
Centre 
 

 Stage 1 application sent 

to Department 

Change of 

Submission at 

Mid-term 

Review to 

demolition and 

building of 2 

houses.  

Q3 2018 

Labre Park: Temporary 

Bay 

 Stage 1 application sent 
to Department 
 

Sent for tender Q 2 2017 

Rebuild: 1 Northern 

Close 

1 Not Started - Legal 

Issues 

Issues to be 

resolved. 

Currently offsite 

due to 

threatening 

behaviour 

 

 St. Oliver’s Park Day-

house upgrade - 

14 Not Started -link to 

Electrical upgrade 

  

 St. Joseph’s Park Day-

house upgrade - 

13 Not Started -link to 

Electrical upgrade 

  

St. Joseph’s Park - 

Community Centre 

refurbishment  

1 Will not proceed. Change of 

Submission at 

Mid-term 

Review to 

Demolition and 

Rebuild of 

 

Page 72



Smaller ESB 

Metering Room 

Remediation of Pyrite-

damaged - Avila Park 

Community Centre  

 Request to demolish & 

replace with housing.  

Engineer has 

assessed site: 

Suitable for 2 

houses. Appoint 

Architect 

 

St. Dominic's Park   23  Overall plan with 

Respond to develop.  

Interim plan for 

water/drainage/ 

electrical/dayhouse 

remediation 

 Interim works - 

Refurbishment 

contract. Survey 

report 

completed. 

Currently offsite 

due to 

threatening 

behaviour 

  

 

 

Page 73




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Friday 10th March 2017 and matters arising
	2 Cluid Presentation
	2a Cluid Residents presentation

	3 Chairperson's Business
	4 Homeless Update
	5 Housing Update Reports
	6 Traveller Accommodation Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON FRIDAY 21 APRIL 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Friday 10th March 2017 and matters arising 

 
Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 

 

2   Cluid Presentation 
 
Alistair Shute gave a presentation about Labre Park in Ballyfermot D10 on behalf 
of Clúid and Eileen Flynn gave one on behalf of the residents. 
 
Members thanked both for the presentation. 
 
Agreed: Presentation noted 
 

 

3   Chairperson's Business 
 

 Saint Teresa’s Gardens Chairperson ratification. 
 

 Correspondence 
 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Data Protection & Housing List: 

Cllr. Pat Dunne provided an update on the Data Protection group.  
 
Discussion followed. 
 

 Pre 63 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan gave an update. 
 

Agreed: Chairperson of Saint Teresa’s Garden’s ratified by members. 
Agreed: A report from the Data Protection sub group be brought to the May SPC 

meeting. 
Agreed: D.C.C. Mgmt. to bring an updated Data Protection, including all 

correspondence with Law Agent on this matter,  report to May SPC 
meeting. 

Agreed: Final Pre 63 report be made available for the May SPC. 
 

 

4   Homeless Update 
 

 



2 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland made an enquiry in relation to Support/Key workers. 
 
Cllr. Criona Ni Dhalaigh enquired if D.C.C. is buying a hotel. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan queried as to where families will be located if they present as 
homelessness post July 1st. 
 
Eileen Gleeson – Director of D.R.H.E. provided an update on current statistics. 
She provided information about key Workers involved in Homelessness. In 
addressing Cllr. Doolan’s query, Eileen stated that better alternative 
accommodation to hotels shall be made available and she briefly outlined some of 
the benefits. 
 
Brendan Kenny – Assistant Chief Executive gave member an update and stated 
D.C.C. are not interested in buying a hotel. He updated members about hotel 
leasing. 
 
Members thanked the D.C.C. staff associated with Homelessness. 
 
Agreed:  Report noted. 
Agreed: Meeting between the Director of the DRHE and Sr. Consilio to be 

arranged. 
 

5   Housing Update Reports 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  

 
Cllr. Doolan sought updates in relation to the following, Land Initiative (St. 
Michael’s Estate), Rapid Build Program and St. Teresa’s Gardens. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland enquired about the “Repair and Leasing program” and allocation of 
social units in private schemes (The Social Implications). 
 
Cllr. Ciaren Perry south an update about St. Helena’s project. 
 
Cllr. Pat Dunne enquired about the Respond site (Longmile road D12). 
 
Cllr. Paul Hand sought updates about the proposed 53 units - Rapid Build on HSE 
land behind Cherry Orchard Hospital, the Cornamona site in Ballyfermot and 
Rafter’s lane units. 
 
Cllr. Norma Sammon sought clarification as to the location of Co-operative 
Housing on Richmond road and requested an update as to the development on 
Thatch road. 
 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan looked for updates about Rathvilly/Virginia Park 
Scheme and potential schemes on Jamestown road and McKee Avenue. 
Cllr. Christy Burke enquired about the current status of O’Devaney Gardens. 
 
Cllr. Ni Dhálaigh looked for updates in relation to Kilmainham Cross scheme and 
clarification with regard to homeless families in Saint Catherine’s on Parnell road. 
 
Tony Flynn Executive manager explained the context of the Housing Program 
(Short and Long Term supply). He explained the strategy involved. 
 

 



3 
 

He provided information and updates for the following; Repair and Lease 
program, explained the process of the “Buy and Renew” Scheme and Land 
Initiative. 
 
Tony gave status updates in relation to, Site 1 B (St. Michael’s estate), Rapid 
Build (on program), St. Helena’s and St. Teresa’s sites. 
 
He updated members on the SDRA12 plans and explained High density and 
P.P.P. from D.C.C.’s perspective. 
Tony gave updates with regard to the following schemes, Longmile road, Cherry 
Orchard, Rathvilly/Virginia Park, Cornamona, Rafter’s Lane, Thatch road site and 
O’Devaney Gardens (Blocks A & B). 
 
He identified the location of the Richmond road site and responded to the query 
from Cllr. Connaghan (Jamestown road and McKee road sites). He updated 
members about the Kilmainham Cross scheme, St. Catherine’s gate and Croke 
Villas sites/schemes. 
 
 
Agreed: Report noted. 
Agreed: Rapid Build program to brought to SPC (Approx. September). 
Agreed: SDRA12 final report to the full Council in July. 
Agreed: Part 8 (Cornamona Court) report to be brought to the area committee in 

June. 
 

6   Traveller Accommodation Update 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr. Connaghan looked for an update about Electricity Supply. 
 
Tony Flynn provided update.  
 
 
Agreed: Report noted 
 

 

7   Motion in the name of Paul Hand 
 
Cllr. Hand briefly explained the context of motion. 
 
Discussion followed around different aspects of Motion. 
 
 
Agreed: Report on pilot to be brought to the Housing SPC May meeting to 

provide an update as to how the current Community Benefit Clause is 
progressing. 

 
 

 

8   Motion in the name of Alison Gilliland 
 
The issue of grants/loans for over- crowding was referred to the Housing SPC 
from March City Council meeting. 
 
 
Cllr. Gilliland supplied a handout to members to show full context of motion 
including additional information that was to be included for discussion. 
 

 



4 
 

Discussion followed around different aspects of Motion. 
 
Agreed: Minister Coveney to be contacted in relation to providing funding for 

extensions to council houses to alleviate overcrowding. 
 

9   AOB 
 
Agreed: To explore the possibility of having the Housing SPC every 6 weeks after 

the May meeting or to have monthly on the 4th Thursday. 
 

 

 
Councillor Daithi Doolan 
Chairperson 
Friday 21 April 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Daithi Doolan (Chairman)   
Chris Andrews Lillian Buchanan Christy Burke 
Anthony Connaghan David Costello Patrick Costello 
Pat Dunne Alison Gilliland Aideen Hayden 
Winnie McDonagh Kathleen McKillion Criona Ni Dhalaigh 
Cieran Perry Norma Sammon Sonya Stapleton 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan Tina McVeigh Ray McAdam 
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


